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Summary Information
Repository: The Jesuits of the Oregon Province Archives

Title: Tacoma — St. Leo Church

ID: ORE 1.86

Dates: 1899-2011

Physical Description: 2.92 linear feet
Language: English

Preferred Citation
[Identification of item], [Box Number], [Folder number/title]. ORE 1.86. Jesuit Archives and Research
Center, St. Louis, Missouri. [Date Accessed].

Scope and Contents
This collection is comprised of records related to the Jesuits’ work and day-to-day life at St. Leo Church
in Tacoma, Washington. The bulk of the material dates to the 20" century.

Historical Note
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Publication Statement

The Jesuit Archives and Research Center
3900 W. Pine Boulevard

St. Louis, Missouri 63108

URL: http://www.jesuitarchives.org

Processing Information

This collection was arranged and processed in the Jesuits of the Oregon Province Archives at Gonzaga
University. Box and folder numbers were added at the Jesuit Archives & Research Center in February
2020 by Maddie McDermott.

Arrangement Note

All Oregon Province Location collections follow a standard sub-series organization. The numbers
assigned to each sub-series will vary based on the collection. A full listing of potential sub-series is
available on the Jesuit Archives’ webpage for Oregon’s Record Group 1 and/or by contacting JARC's
reference archivist.

Conditions Regarding Access

Access to this material in this collection may be restricted based on its date and office of origin, in
accordance with the Jesuit Archives & Research Center’s access policy. Likely access restrictions for this
location include, but are not limited to: correspondence of an assistant, delegate, major superior, socius,
president, provincial, or treasurer (open fifty years after their death); documents of an apostolic work or
Jesuit community (open fifty years after their printing, date of issuance, or date of meeting).
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Conditions Regarding Use

The archival records in the Jesuit Archives & Research Center are the property of the Central and
Southern, Midwest, East, and West Provinces of the Society of Jesus, the Jesuit Conference of the United
States and Canada, and all respective predecessors. Copies may not be duplicated or deposited
elsewhere without the prior written consent of the archivist.

The Jesuit Archives and Research Center does not own copyright to all records in its collections.
Supplying a copy is not an authorization to publish or circulate. Written permission to publish any
records in their entirety or a substantial portion thereof must be requested and approved prior to
publication. The researcher has the sole legal responsibility for identifying legal copyright holders and
obtaining this written permission.

Collection Inventory
Series 86: Tacoma — St. Leo Church

Sub-Series 1: Legal records

BOX FOLDER TITLE DATE(S) CONTENTS NOTES
1.0454 1 Agreement anent territory of 1911

St. Leo’s Parish
1.0454 2 Articles of incorporation, 1922

articles of agreement,
constitutions and by-laws of
Catholic Women'’s Club of
Tacoma
1.0454 3 Anent estate of Mary A. 1931
Sherbino

Sub-Series 2: Correspondence

BOX FOLDER TITLE DATE(S) CONTENTS NOTES

1.0454 4 Of Fr. George Weibel, SJ, 1910-1921
anent Jesuit administration of
St. Leo’s parish

1.0454 5 To Bishop Edward O’Dea, 1918-1925
Seattle diocese, from Jesuit
fathers at St. Leo’s parish

1.0454 6 Of Fr. David McAstocker, SJ, 1926-1930
pastor, St. Leo’s, to Jesuit
provincial Fr. Joseph Piet, SJ

1.0454 7 Pastors to Jesuit provincials 1917-1960

1.0454 8 General anent affairs at St. 1919-1930
Leo’s parish

Sub-Series 3: Reports

BOX FOLDER TITLE DATE(S) CONTENTS NOTES
1.0454 9 Historia domus, literrae 1920-1927;
annuae 1911-1928
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1.0454 10 St. Leo’s parish ministry
survey

Sub-Series 4: Registers
BOX FOLDER TITLE
1.0454 11 Sodality members
1.0454 12 Sodality members

Sub-Series 5: Sacramental records
BOX FOLDER TITLE

1.0454 13 Parish marriage certifications

1.0454 14 Marriage dispensation for
Louis Heiser and Margaret
Kelly

Sub-Series 6: School records
BOX FOLDER TITLE
1.0454 15 Debating Society
constitutions and notes, St.
Leo’s High School
1.0454 16 Public speaking class, St. Leo’s
High School

Sub-Series 7: Publications
BOX FOLDER TITLE

1.0454 17 Parish periodical, “St. Leo’s
Monthly”

1.0454 18 Parish yearbooks

1.0454 19 Yearbooks, St. Leo’s School
eighth grade

1.0454 20 Yearbooks, St. Leo’s High
School

1.0454 21 Academic year catalog and
calendar, St. Leo’s High School

1.0455 1 School newspaper, “Sa-Le-Hi,”

St. Leo High School

Sub-Series 8: Printed material
BOX FOLDER TITLE

1.0455 2 Program, St. Leo’s High School
drama production, “The Bells”
1.0455 3 Weekly bulletins
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1988

DATE(S)
1911-1912
1949

DATE(S)
1911-1930
1924

DATE(S)
1920

1923

DATE(S)
1914-1925

1936-1937
1944-1949

1923-1954
1924-1925

1974-1951

DATE(S)
1925

1924-1979

CONTENTS

CONTENTS

CONTENTS

CONTENTS

CONTENTS

NOTES

NOTES

NOTES

NOTES

NOTES
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1.0455 4 Promotional postings and
events programs
1.0455 5 Parish directory

Sub-Series 9: Notes
BOX FOLDER TITLE

1.0455 6 Lists of Jesuit pastors and
assistants serving St. Leo’s
1.0455 7 World War Il servicemen and

women from St. Leo Parish

Sub-Series 10: Unpublished histories
BOX FOLDER TITLE

1.0455 8 Memoir of William J. Welsh,
with related correspondence
1.0455 9 “St. Leo’s Parish,” excerpt

from “Jesuits in Tacoma,” in
Bellarmine High School
Collection

Sub-Series 11: Clippings
BOX FOLDER TITLE
1.0455 10 General news items

Sub-Series 12: Financial records
BOX FOLDER TITLE
1.0455 11 Supplier and laborer accounts
1.0455 12 Check and deposit registers
with Colville branch of Seattle
First National Bank

1.0455 13 Miscellaneous financial
statements

1.0455 14 Annual parish financial
reports

1.0455 15 Mass intentions and bazaar
fundraising campaign records

1.0455 16 Diocesan and bazaar
fundraising campaign records

1.0455 17 Ledger of receipts and
expenses

1.0456 1 Pew rents

1.0456 2 Ledger of expenses

1.0456 3 Ledger

1.0457 1 Income and expenditures

1.0457 2 Income and expenditures

1.0458 1 Offerings
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c. 1930-1990

c. 2003

DATE(S)
1932-1959

DATE(S)
1960

DATE(S)
1911-2011

DATE(S)
1899
1911-1913

1927-1932
1933-1942
1942-1943
1935-1949
1912-1918
1910-1919
1912-1915
1912

1918-1921

1923-1926
1922-1923

CONTENTS

CONTENTS

CONTENTS

CONTENTS

NOTES

NOTES

NOTES

NOTES
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1.0458
1.0458
1.0458
1.0458
1.0459
1.0459
1.0459

WNERL U, WN

Offerings
Offerings
General ledger
Ledger
Record book
Record book
Record book

Sub-Series 13: Scrapbooks
FOLDER TITLE

BOX
1.0460

1

Clippings of general news
items

Sub-Series 14: Photographs
FOLDER TITLE

BOX

1.0460
1.0460
1.0460

1.0460

1.0460
1.0460

1.0460

1.0460
1.0460

2
3
4

10

B&G: St. Leo’s Church

St. Leo’s Fire

B&G: church reconstruction
after fire

B&G: St. Leo’s Church

B&G: St. Leo’s rectory

B&G: St. Leo’s school and
playground

B&G: Convent of Franciscan
sisters

P&E: St. Leo’s school classes
P&E: St. Leo’s parishioners
and children
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1923-1924
1924-1925
1923-1925
1925-1933
1931-1933
1933-1935
1937-1939

DATE(S)
c. 1910-1916

DATE(S)
1903-1919
1919
1919

1922, 1941,
1972
1954, 1972

1913-1928
1910-1972

CONTENTS

CONTENTS

NOTES

NOTES
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