

TACOMA - ST. LEO CHURCH

ORE 1.86

MARCH 14, 2023

THE JESUIT ARCHIVES & RESEARCH CENTER
3920 W. Pine Boulevard
St. Louis, MO
63108

Summary Information

Repository: The Jesuits of the Oregon Province Archives

Title: Tacoma – St. Leo Church

ID: ORE 1.86

Dates: 1899-2011

Physical Description: 2.92 linear feet

Language: English

Preferred Citation

[Identification of item], [Box Number], [Folder number/title]. ORE 1.86. Jesuit Archives and Research Center, St. Louis, Missouri. [Date Accessed].

Scope and Contents

This collection is comprised of records related to the Jesuits' work and day-to-day life at St. Leo Church in Tacoma, Washington. The bulk of the material dates to the 20th century.

Historical Note

ΤK

Publication Statement

The Jesuit Archives and Research Center 3900 W. Pine Boulevard St. Louis, Missouri 63108

URL: http://www.jesuitarchives.org

Processing Information

This collection was arranged and processed in the Jesuits of the Oregon Province Archives at Gonzaga University. Box and folder numbers were added at the Jesuit Archives & Research Center in February 2020 by Maddie McDermott.

Arrangement Note

All Oregon Province Location collections follow a standard sub-series organization. The numbers assigned to each sub-series will vary based on the collection. A full listing of potential sub-series is available on the Jesuit Archives' webpage for Oregon's Record Group 1 and/or by contacting JARC's reference archivist.

Conditions Regarding Access

Access to this material in this collection may be restricted based on its date and office of origin, in accordance with the Jesuit Archives & Research Center's access policy. Likely access restrictions for this location include, but are not limited to: correspondence of an assistant, delegate, major superior, socius, president, provincial, or treasurer (open fifty years after their death); documents of an apostolic work or Jesuit community (open fifty years after their printing, date of issuance, or date of meeting).

Conditions Regarding Use

The archival records in the Jesuit Archives & Research Center are the property of the Central and Southern, Midwest, East, and West Provinces of the Society of Jesus, the Jesuit Conference of the United States and Canada, and all respective predecessors. Copies may not be duplicated or deposited elsewhere without the prior written consent of the archivist.

The Jesuit Archives and Research Center does not own copyright to all records in its collections. Supplying a copy is not an authorization to publish or circulate. Written permission to publish any records in their entirety or a substantial portion thereof must be requested and approved prior to publication. The researcher has the sole legal responsibility for identifying legal copyright holders and obtaining this written permission.

Collection Inventory

Series 86: Tacoma – St. Leo Church

Sub-Series 1: Legal records

вох	FOLDER	TITLE	DATE(S)	CONTENTS	NOTES
1.0454	1	Agreement anent territory of St. Leo's Parish	1911		
1.0454	2	Articles of incorporation, articles of agreement, constitutions and by-laws of Catholic Women's Club of Tacoma	1922		
1.0454	3	Anent estate of Mary A. Sherbino	1931		

Sub-Series 2: Correspondence

вох	FOLDER	TITLE	DATE(S)	CONTENTS	NOTES
1.0454	4	Of Fr. George Weibel, SJ, anent Jesuit administration of St. Leo's parish	1910-1921		
1.0454	5	To Bishop Edward O'Dea, Seattle diocese, from Jesuit fathers at St. Leo's parish	1918-1925		
1.0454	6	Of Fr. David McAstocker, SJ, pastor, St. Leo's, to Jesuit provincial Fr. Joseph Piet, SJ	1926-1930		
1.0454	7	Pastors to Jesuit provincials	1917-1960		
1.0454	8	General anent affairs at St. Leo's parish	1919-1930		

Sub-Series 3: Reports

вох	FOLDER	TITLE	DATE(S)	CONTENTS	NOTES
1.0454	9	Historia domus, literrae	1920-1927;		
		annuae	1911-1928		

1.0454 10 St. Leo's parish ministry 1988 survey

Sub-Series 4: Registers

BOX	FOLDER	TITLE	DATE(S)	CONTENTS	NOTES
1.0454	11	Sodality members	1911-1912		
1.0454	12	Sodality members	1949		

Sub-Series 5: Sacramental records

BOX	FOLDER	TITLE	DATE(S)	CONTENTS	NOTES
1.0454	13	Parish marriage certifications	1911-1930		
1.0454	14	Marriage dispensation for Louis Heiser and Margaret Kelly	1924		

Sub-Series 6: School records

BOX	FOLDER	TITLE	DATE(S)	CONTENTS	NOTES
1.0454	15	Debating Society constitutions and notes, St. Leo's High School	1920		
1.0454	16	Public speaking class, St. Leo's High School	1923		

Sub-Series 7: Publications

BOX	FOLDER	TITLE	DATE(S)	CONTENTS	NOTES
1.0454	17	Parish periodical, "St. Leo's Monthly"	1914-1925		
1.0454	18	Parish yearbooks	1936-1937		
1.0454	19	Yearbooks, St. Leo's School eighth grade	1944-1949		
1.0454	20	Yearbooks, St. Leo's High School	1923-1954		
1.0454	21	Academic year catalog and calendar, St. Leo's High School	1924-1925		
1.0455	1	School newspaper, "Sa-Le-Hi," St. Leo High School	1974-1951		

Sub-Series 8: Printed material

BOX	FOLDER	TITLE	DATE(S)	CONTENTS	NOTES
1.0455	2	Program, St. Leo's High School drama production, "The Bells"	1925		
1.0455	3	Weekly bulletins	1924-1979		

1.0455	4	Promotional postings and events programs	c. 1930-1990
1.0455	5	Parish directory	c. 2003

Sub-Series 9: Notes

вох	FOLDER	TITLE	DATE(S)	CONTENTS	NOTES
1.0455	6	Lists of Jesuit pastors and assistants serving St. Leo's	1932-1959		
1.0455	7	World War II servicemen and women from St. Leo Parish			

Sub-Series 10: Unpublished histories

BOX	FOLDER	TITLE	DATE(S)	CONTENTS	NOTES
1.0455	8	Memoir of William J. Welsh, with related correspondence	1960		
1.0455	9	"St. Leo's Parish," excerpt from "Jesuits in Tacoma," in Bellarmine High School Collection			

Sub-Series 11: Clippings

BOX	FOLDER	TITLE	DATE(S)	CONTENTS	NOTES
1.0455	10	General news items	1911-2011		

Sub-Series 12: Financial records

вох	FOLDER	TITLE	DATE(S)	CONTENTS	NOTES
1.0455	11	Supplier and laborer accounts	1899		
1.0455	12	Check and deposit registers with Colville branch of Seattle First National Bank	1911-1913		
1.0455	13	Miscellaneous financial statements	1927-1932		
1.0455	14	Annual parish financial reports	1933-1942		
1.0455	15	Mass intentions and bazaar fundraising campaign records	1942-1943		
1.0455	16	Diocesan and bazaar fundraising campaign records	1935-1949		
1.0455	17	Ledger of receipts and expenses	1912-1918		
1.0456	1	Pew rents	1910-1919		
1.0456	2	Ledger of expenses	1912-1915		
1.0456	3	Ledger	1912		
1.0457	1	Income and expenditures	1918-1921		
1.0457	2	Income and expenditures	1923-1926		
1.0458	1	Offerings	1922-1923		

1.0458	2	Offerings	1923-1924
1.0458	3	Offerings	1924-1925
1.0458	4	General ledger	1923-1925
1.0458	5	Ledger	1925-1933
1.0459	1	Record book	1931-1933
1.0459	2	Record book	1933-1935
1.0459	3	Record book	1937-1939

Sub-Series 13: Scrapbooks

BOX	FOLDER	TITLE	DATE(S)	CONTENTS	NOTES
1.0460	1	Clippings of general news	c. 1910-1916		
		items			

Sub-Series 14: Photographs

вох	FOLDER	TITLE	DATE(S)	CONTENTS	NOTES
1.0460	2	B&G: St. Leo's Church	1903-1919		
1.0460	3	St. Leo's Fire	1919		
1.0460	4	B&G: church reconstruction after fire	1919		
1.0460	5	B&G: St. Leo's Church	1922, 1941, 1972		
1.0460	6	B&G: St. Leo's rectory	1954, 1972		
1.0460	7	B&G: St. Leo's school and playground			
1.0460	8	B&G: Convent of Franciscan sisters			
1.0460	9	P&E: St. Leo's school classes	1913-1928		
1.0460	10	P&E: St. Leo's parishioners and children	1910-1972		